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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday the 11th June, 1998/21
Jyaistha, 1920 (Saka)

The House Met at Eleven of the Clock

Mr. Chairman in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Agricultural Production in North-Eastern
Region

*221. SHRI W. ANGOU SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of amount spent separately, under the Centrally-Sponsored schemes for farmers to increase agricultural production in each State of North-Eastern region, particularly in Manipur during the Eighth Five Year Plan;

(b) the number of farmers benefited in cach State under this scheme;

(c) the target fixed for the purpose during this Plan period and achicvements made thercunder; and
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to Questions 2

(d) the steps taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHR1 SOMPAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) A statement (Statement-I) (see below) of the amount released to North Eastern States including Manipur under various Central/Centrally Sponsored Schemes during the Eighth Plan is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) to (d) The Centrally Sponsored Schemes arc production oriented schemes which aim at raising the agricultural production through enhanced use of latest techniques and implements. In view of the above normally plan targets are not fixed in terms of number of farmer beneficiarics. Thercfore the number of beneficiary farmers is not readily available.
Thc Ninth Five Year Plan has not yet been finalised. The details of the funds released during 1997-98 are given in the Statement I1.

Statement I

Releases of Funds for the Development of Agriculture in the North Eastern States under various Central/Centrally Sponsored Scheme during the Eighth Plan

{Rs. in Lakhs)

Name of State 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96  1996¢97 Total
Arunachal Pradesh 116.60 174.31 316.21 472.85 221.08 1301.05
Assam 882.12 839.90 1251.67 861.00 1054.31 4889.00
Manipur 159.98 116.82 583.46 1033.77 1228.69 3122.72
Meghalaya 102.69 208.95 254.99 159.59 442.29 1168.51
Mizoram 128.63 537.77 724.94 501.07 515.54  2407.95
Nagaland 95.89 407.52 774.62 737.61 786.50  2802.14
Sikkim 399.80 425.69 384.81 424.90 314.72  1950.01
Tripura 156.55 250.61 307.16 308.31 379.39  1402.02

Totav: 2042.352961.57 4597.86 4499.10  4942.52 19043.40
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Statement-II
Funds released to North-Eastern

States under various Cantral/Centrally Sponsored Schemes during 1997-98

State Amount (Rs. in crores)

(Provisional)
1. Arunachal Pradesh 5.00
2. Assam 3.97
3. Manipur 11.36
4, Meghalaya 2.57
5. Mizoram 7.17
6. Nagaland 8.76
7. Sikkim 3.41
8. Tripura 5.34

47.58

SHRI W. ANGOU SINGH: Sir, the question relates to the achievement of the Government under the Centrally-sponsored schemes. The Minister has stated: “The Centrally-sponsored schemes

.are production-oriented schemes which aim at raising the agricultural production through enhanced use of latest techniques and implements. In view of the above, normally Plan targets are not fixed...”
Since the Eighth Five Year Plan has already been finalised, what is the target for this Plan period? ‘Also, what latest techniques and implements have becn used?

SHRI SOMPAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir,

“‘the hon. Member is very right that “ targets have not been fixed, and our
.answer also says that. It is becausc the

Ninth Five Year Plan itself has not been finalised, the targets could not be fixed.
But so-far as allocations are concerned,

“theyfrave beenm made to various States.

The problem has been that these States have not been able to absorb the allocations and even the allocations which had been made have not been properly utilised. Se far as the number of beneficiary farmers and the targets fixed are concerned, it is not possible for me to to Questions 4

say. But in the case of certain schemcs, we have been monitoring how many farmers have been benefited, and the details can be made available.

SHRI W. ANGOU SINGH: Sir, my question rclates to the details of the amount spent under the Centrally-Sponsored Sschemes for farmers to increase agricultural production in each State of the North-Eastern region and specially in Manipur during the Eighth Five Year Plan. So, the question mainly relates to the Eighth Five Year Plan and not to the Ninth Plan. The hon. Minister has given his reply based on the Ninth Five Year Plan. As regards the Ninth five Year Plan, it has not been complcted and, thercfore, targets not been fixed.
But what about the Eight Five Yecar Plan? When will it be completed? When will targets be fixed? This is my first question. My sccond question is; what kind of techniques and implements have been wused for raising agricultural production in the North-Eastern region? 1 would also like to know whether the report of the Working Group on Agriculture for the Ninth Five Year Plan has been published; if so, in which arcas thrust has been given. This is the second question. The first supplementary answer is not related to the Ninth Five Year Plan. It is related to the Eighth Five Year Plan. Yet it is almost completed now.

.. SHRI SOMPAL: Sir, as I have statcd, as far as “Tarmer beneficiariés aré concerned, we have done somc monitoring. The details are that in the case of machinery 246 tractors as on 1st April 1998 have been distributed. Plant protection measures have benefited 11,640 farmers, including 338 farmers in field school training. Pulses development has benefited 4,03916 farmers, Oil seed development—46,286 farmers, Shipping cultivation—45,299 families. River valley scheme has benefited 29,030 hectares of land. National water shed development project for rain-fed areas has benefited
1,57,299 hectares. Jute develpment—2154
farmers. Women cooperatives—1177 and in the case of Manipur—82. Weaker scction coopcratives—120. In the casc of Mapipur-7. Extension bceneficiarics arc
13,383 and in the casc of Manipur—2994.
So the fotal is 5,22,924. So these arc the farmers’ bencficiarics and so far as special schemes arc concerned these schemes are - under implementation—National Water+~Shed Dcvelopment Pro;ccl for rair-fed arca schemes of ‘horticulture, water-shed development for shifting cultivation arcas, strengthening of extcnsion schemes, river valley projects, NPDP, crap production, promotion of agricultural mechanisation schemes and other such schemes, and also promoting the latest cropping patterns and tcchniques and providing inpuis, fertilizers and giving subsidies on fertilizers and seed distribution and adoption of new schemes. These arec the schemes which we are adopting and these are known as Centrally Sponsored
Schemes.
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It is available with the Government, not really available.
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SHRI SOMPAL: Sir, let me first put the rccord straight when Mr. Salim says that I have given the number of farmers. to Questions 10

1 have said that the total number of beneficiaries is not available. Neither is it feasible for us to collect these. I have given the beneficiaries under certain schemes and I said so and I stand by each word of my statement. (Interruptions)
And this is also not feasible and if at all it is feasible, this can be done by the States only.

So far as credit absorption capacity of these States is concerned, he is right in observing that the credit absorption capacity of these States is very low.
There are certain reasons. There are rather a host of reasons and they are very complex. Firstly, the productivity has been stagnant and he is right in observing that the irrigation facilities are not adequatc, the connectivity by road is not adequate, the reach of good seeds and inputs is also not proper and the cxtension system, education and awarencss of farmers is also not proper.
But this being a State subject, we can only give allocations. And here is a case where allocations have remained unspent.
The States have not been able to utilise the allocations. So, this is up to the States. We can only give allocations. We can give schemes and we can reorient the scheme.

So far as credit absorption and study is concerncd, he is right that NABARD and the Central Government can take up such studies. Certain measures have been initied by NABARD recently to simplify the credit, to make the flows adequate and we are increasing that total flow.
Total flow to the agricultural sector has been lower and in the case of North East is has been still lower. 1 have got the figures. It is really very low as compared to the whole of India and the total share in agriculture is hardly 0.54 to 1.30. It needs to be improved.

SHRI R. MARGABANDU: Sir, Crop
Insurance Scheme was introduced in the ycar 1985. The last Government had extended it to 25 districts, Has this Government any proposal to extend this Scheme to the whole of India?
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SHRI SOMPAL: Sir, the Comprehcensive Crop Insurance Scheme, which was intrdocucd by the Govcernment, was based on a contribution of 75% by the Centre and 25% by the States and it was sought to bec implemented in 24 or 26 districts. I don’t have the correct figure now. It is either

24 districts or 26 districts. But wec arc coming out with a modified Crop Jnsurance Scheme. The carlicr Scheme was funded totally by the Government —
the Centre and the States. The ncw Scheme will be based on premia and in the case of marginal and small farmers it will be based on an insurance charge, which will be a bit concessional and in the case of the voluntary component, that is, the non-loanee component, it will be based on acturial premia. This scheme is under conception and the Budget has alrcady allocated Rs. 100 crores on experimental basis. We scek to start implementation in 24 districts on experimental basis. Later on, it will be made universal throughout India. The legislative- and other things arc being finalised.
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DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it is a known tragedy that the North-Eastern region is basically and agricultural area and in the last fifity ycars despite having all fdcilities for the growth of agriculture in that area, it could not be developed. I think the major reason for that is appropriate technology transfer has not taken place so far as development of agriculture is concerned.
Secondly, the question of marketing and creation of infrastructural facilities for storage was not given proper emphasis by
~the Planning Commission. The State
" Government cannot provide the matching grants to whatever Centrally-Sponsored Schemes are sanctioned for that area.
That is why at the end of the year, whatever moncy has been sent from the Planning Commission is sent back. The Government of Assam cannot provide it becausc it has a lot or financial problems.
Becausc of this, two former Prime Ministers, Shri Deve Gowda and Shri Gujral and the present Prime Minister too have visited the region and had a mecting with all the Chief Ministers to cvolve a special package for the North-East. So many packages were declared.
Among them is a special committee by the Planning Commission, at the initiative of the Prime Minister for having special schemes aimed at self-employment to be taken up. Now | want to know from the
Minister as to what special plan for agriculture has been taken up separately.
The present system did not produce any fruitful results. Secondly, what steps have been taken for having infrastructural and technological transfer projects in the currcnt financial year?

SHRI SOMPAL: The hon. Member has rightly mentioned that there has been a lack of market facilities and other infrastructures, as has already been pointed out by other Members and also by me. We have already launched a scheme and we wish to strengthen the scheme which is known as Market Intervention Scheme. In North India this scheme was undertaken in the case of ginger. 1 would like to have the attention of Mr. Ahluwalia because be mentioned about ginger. We launched the Market Intervention scheme by procuring 10,000
MT of ginger in April, 1997. The Market Intervention Scheme is sought to be strengthened. Nafed and other agencies

[11 JUNE, 1998]

to Questions 14

like the Jute Corporation of India are being asked to undertake purchases; Jute Corporation of India in the case of jute, and Nafed in the case of horticulture and other produce. So far as his mention about the visit of the two Prime Ministers is concerned, I may inform the House, Sir, that while the hon. Shri Deve Gowda visited the region and announnced a package, there was hardly any mention of agriculture as one of the components except saying that a Commission would be set up. There is no mention of agriculture in any detailed scheme. There is no Commission. The Shukla
Committee was set up to go into this question and that committee report has just come. The recommendations are under consideration and if the recommendations are feasible, we undertake that we would see¢ that they are taken up for implementation.

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, in my view the fastest and simplest way to increase agricultural production in the North-East, particularly in a State like Assam, is to move speedily from the system of mono-cropping to a system of multi-cropping. 1 have, as a part of MPs Arca Development Scheme, taken up a project where I have shown in, a block not far away from Guwahati where only one crop was grown, that given proper extension support, proper credit facility, proper seeds, one can have three crops and each crop has productivity three-times more than what it was before. I would, through you, ask the hon. Minister, if he would consider haviig a special Centrally sponsored scheme to increase the spread of multiple crops in States like Assam and other States of the North-East.

SHRI SOMPAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, what Dr. Manmohan Singh has just said is correct, not only in the case of North Eastern States but for the whole of India.
Multiple cropping patterns are the best patterns. They provide best stablility and security to farmers and they are economically very viable. In the case of damage to certain crops, other crops can provide compensation and stability. So far as fertility is concerned, mono-crop system tends to mine particular micro-
mutrients from the soil. Therefore, from that angle also, to keep the fertility intact changing multiple cropping systcms are always good. It is not only in the casc of the North East but in the case of the whole of India. The Agricultural Policy is under formulation and our emphasis in the Ninth Plan in the coming ycars will be to introduce multiple cropping pattern because some of the crops not anly do not mine certain micro-mutricnts, they also fix certain fertility inputs like catching oxygen from the atmosphere and fixing it like pulses and other leguminous crops.

So, he is right. This stratcgy is being adopted, and, morc so in the case of the North-East.

MR. CHARIMAN: Mr. Parag Chaliha. Please be bricf bccause alrcady this Question has taken half-an-hour. ....(/n-
terruptions)...

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, I am the senior most Member from the North-East. 1 have been rcfused quite a number of times. I request you, Sir, to be kind to this old and diseased man. ....({nrerrup-
tions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You arc alive
....(Interruptions)... You are very active
....(Interruptions)...

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, only six or seven months back, we had sct up an expert committee on agriculture and in that I had the good fortune of working with the present Minister. I remember that some very specific and worthy recommendations have been made by the Swaminathan Committee. [ think the hon. Minister remembers it. 1 would likc to know from him whether anything has been done with regard to those recommendations. I would also like to know whether any plan had been taken up for agricultural development of the North-Eastern Rcgion.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

SHRI SOMPAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, have also been fortunate of being associated with the same Committee. We were two members. The recommendations of the Dr. Swaminathan Commitice which arc only interim recommendations arc available. But, becausc of the elections the Committce could not complete the work. Now it is up to thc members, if they wish, to revive this Commitice. 1 undertake that if the work remains, we can rcvive this Committee under Dr.
Swaminathan and we can complctc the work. Naturally, the Committee hcaded by an expert and scicntist of the stature of Dr. Swaminathan must give uscful recommendations. There is no question that the rccommendations given by such a high-powered Committee, cxpert committec arc not considered by the Government

Dialogue with Western Countrics

*222. SHRI AMAR SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently offcred to have an carly dialogue with the U.S. and other Western Countrics to explain their stand on the nuclear tests, and

(b) if so, the details thercof and what is the reaction of those Countries in regard thercto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAJE): (a) and (b) Government have indicated its willingness to engage in a substantive dialoguc to discuss and explain our stand on the nuclcar tests with a number of countries, including USA and Wcstern countrics. In this context, Prime Minister had also written to leaders of several countrics, Government intends to continue to actively engage various countrics, both at the official as well as the non-official level, highlighting our unique record of restraint and our seriousncss to actively cngage in a con,':slructivwdialogue

